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Company name in full rColonial Capital Group Plc

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Paul James

Surname Pittman

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 7th Floor Dashwood House

Street 69 OId Broad Street

Post town London

County/Region
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Country {

n Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Paul Anthony @ Other liquidator
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Surname Hig|ey another liguidatar.
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Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

tontactname a1 James Pittman

E Where to send

cmanvmee Price Bailey LLP

Address

7th Floor Dashwood House

69 Old Broad Street

|
|
|

Post town

London

County/Region

Pasteana

[elclzIm] |1]als

Country

lDX

Telephone

0207 065 2660

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.
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Colonial Capital Group Plc
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/02/2018 From 08/03/2017
of Affairs To 21/02/2019 To 21/02/2019
£ £ £

NIL NIL

REFRESENTED BY

NIL

AL f=

Paul James Pittman
Joint Liquidator
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Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Your ref T 02038291714

COurref  C10276CVL/PP/PAH/IM £ jasdeep.koundu@pricebailey.co.uk
W pricebailey.co.uk

18 April 2019

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
ADDRESSEE ONLY

To Members and All Known Creditors

Dear Sirs

Colonial Capital Group plc {“The Company”} — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

This is my report to members and creditors following the 1st anniversary of my appointment
as Joint Liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous Administration
progress repotrts.

Price Bailey LLP uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our
Insclvency Practitioners under the insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to
fulfil the legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insolvency
proceedings. You can find more information on how Price Bailey LLP uses your personal

information on our website at www.pricebailey.co.uk/legal.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, ar if they want hard capies
of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Harry Read by email at
harry.read@pricebailey.co.uk, or by phane on 0207 065 2660.

Yours faithfully

pr

P J Pittman MIPA

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Authorised to Act in the UK by the Insalvency Practitioners Association
For and on behalf of

PRICE BAILEY LLP

QurPromise

At Price Bailey-it'sallaboutyou.

7th Floor Dashwood House 69 Old Broad Street London EC2M 1QS

Telephone 020 7065 2660 Fax 020 7065 2661 E-mail city@pricebailey.co.uk Website www.pricebailey.co.uk

Price Bailey DX 311001 BiSHOPS STORTFORD 4

Price: Bailey LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales, number CC307551, The registered office is Causeway House, 1 Dane Street, Bishop's
Stortford, Herts, CM23 3BT where a list of members is kept. Price Bailey LLP is registered to carry out audit werk in the UK and Ireland by the Institute of Charterad
Accountants in England and Wales. Price Bailey is a member of the UK200Group, a national association of separately owned and independently managed
accountancy and lawyer firms. Price Bailey is a member of 1APA, a global association of separately owned and independently managed accountancy firms.



18 April 2019 Price Baﬂey

To: Members and creditors of Colonial Capital Group plc CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Colonial Capital Group plc — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the year ending 21 February 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Campany name: Colonial Capital Group Plc
Company number: 08874920

Former trading address: Suite 14, 101 Lower Anchor Street, Chelmsford, Essex, CM2 QAU
Registered office: 7th Floor, Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, ECZM 1QS

Former registered office: Suite 14, 101 Lower Anchor Street, Chelmsford, Essex, Chi2 QAU
Principal trading activity: Property Investment

Joint Liguidators; Paul James Pitiman (1P No.13710) and Paul Anthony Higley {IP
No.11910)

Joint Liquidators’ address:  7th Floor, Dashwood House, 69 Qld Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS
Date of appointment: 22 February 2018

Actions of Liquidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an administratar may be done by either or hoth of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Liquidators’ contact 020 7065 2660

details: paul.pittman@pricebajley.co.uk
paul.higley@pricebailey.co.uk

Contact for queries: Harry Read

0207065 2660
harry.read @pricebailey.co.uk

JOINT LUQUIDATORS” ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT
As detailed in my previous progress reports, the only assets of the Company are unsecured loans
receivable from Colonial Capital Limited (CCL) and Coionial Capital LLC (LLC), as well as unpaid

share capital owed by the sole shareholder Mr Kevin Neil.

CCL is currently in Liquidation and we are the appointed Liquidators. It is uncertain as to the
extent of any return to creditors of CCL.

The loan to LLC appears to be unrecoverable as our investigations indicate that it does not
have the capacity to repay the loan.
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- 18 April 2019 Price Baﬂey

To: Members and creditors of Colonial Capital Group plc CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

| have obtained a fixed charge over Mr Neil's beneficial interest in a property in order to assist
with the recovery of the unpaid share capital. | am continuing to work with my solicitors to
explore recovery options through the property and otherwise.

A significant amount of work has been undertaken on the investigation into the financial affairs of
the Company and [ am continuing to work with the rejevant authorities regarding potential civif
and criminal offences that my investigations have identified. Given the scale of the deficiency in
the Liguidation and the seriousness of some of the breaches identified, my investigaticns are
Ongoing.

| have also worked with claims management providers to assist with providing reports and records
to enable individual investors to pursue claims against various regulated parties including
introducers, advisers and SIPP providers.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in
Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 22 February 2018 to 21 February 2019 is
attached at Appendix 2.

ASSETS

Loan-—CCL

CCL is a related entity with commeon directors and shareholders to the Company. The balance
of the loan owed by CCL was £6,610,690 as at 31 December 2016. Our investigations disclose

that the Company loaned the majority of funds raised from investors to CCL. CCL used these
funds to pay trading expenses and interest payments to its bondholders.

CCL is currently in Liguidation and we are the appointed Liquidators. It is uncertain as to the
extent of any return to creditors of CCL. A claim has been registered in the liquidation of CCL
in reiation to the lcan account.

Loan—LLC

LLC is a related entity of the Company and a subsidiary of CCL. The balance of the loan owed
by LLC was £2,832,720 as at 31 December 2016.

As detailed in my previous reports, my investigations indicate that LLC does not have the

ability to repay any funds should a judgement be made against it. Accordingly, we cannot
justify the risk and cost of commencing recovery action in relation to the debt owed by Li.C.
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18 April 2019 Price Baﬂey

To: Members and creditors of Colonial Capital Group plc CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Shauld any information come to light that indicates LLC has the capacity to repay anything
toward the debt, we will advise creditors in due course. Should any creditors hold such
information or wish to fund recovery action in relation to the loan account owed by LLC, please
contact this office. | note that | have not received any response to previous requests for funding.

Qther Debtors

The other debtors of the Company consist primarily of £50,200 unpaid capital owed by the
sole shareholder, Mr Neil.

| have obtained a fixed charge over Mr Neil’s beneficial interest in a property, which is held
jointly and is subject to a mortgage, in order to assist with the recovery of this debt. | note
that | have not been able to confirm the realisabie equity of the property. | have put the co-
owner on notice about my interest in Mr Neil’s share of the property and | am continuing to
wark with my solicitors to explore recovery options through the property and otherwise.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the Company has registered one Charge at Companies House in favour of
BlackStar Wealth Management A Limited. As | do not expect there will be any realisations by
the secured creditor in relation to the assets that were subject to their security, the funds
owed to bondholders wilt be provable as unsecured creditors.

Trade Creditors

Based on the books and records of the Company and claims received to date, we estimate that
eight trade creditors are owed £59,328.

Bondholders

Based on the bhocks and records of the Company and claims received to date, we estimate that
£11,904,150 is owed to 244 investors. This amount is made up of principal investments of
£8,955,125 with the balance of £2,949,025 representing unpaid interest as at the date of our
appointment and future interest payable to the maturity of bonds.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Unless further information comes to light regarding the assets of LLC or Mr Neil, a dividend to
non-preferential unsecured creditors is unlikely.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| continued my investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation. This
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Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

18 April 2019
* To: Members and creditors of Colonial Capital Group plc

investigation took into account the public interest, potential recoveries, funds likely to be
available for investigations and the costs involved.

| am continuing to liaise with and provide evidence to numerous government departments
regarding the conduct of the Company, its directors, creditors and parties involved with its
operations.

Within three months of my appointment as Administrator, | was required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would
make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. | would that my report
was submitted during the Administration period.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION -

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £138,847.35,
which incorporated work performed in relation to my appointment as both Joint Administrator
and Joint Liguidator. The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess
of that estimate without first seeking approval from the Liguidation Committee.

My total time costs as Joint Administrator in the pericd 8 March 2017 to 21 February 2018
amount to £100,561.25, representing 549.70 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of
£182.94 per hour

My total time costs as Joint Liquidator in the year ended 21 February amount to £35,997.80,
representing 200.65 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £179.41 per hour.

The actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out
rate of £186.54 in my fees estimate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter up to 21 February 2018.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date compared with my original fees estimate is
attached as Appendix 3.

As at 21 February 2019, you can see from the information provided in this report, the total time
costs | have incurred in this matter, in respect of the categories of work for which | am being
remunerated on a time cost basis, in likely to exceed the total estimated remuneration | set out in
my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the Liquidation Committee. This is
due to additional work conducting investigations and in the preparation of reports for
government authorities regarding the conduct of directors, tracing of transactions with
connected parties and assessing the commerciality of pursuing LLC and Neil for their debts.

Currently | do not intend to draw remuneration in excess of the fees estimate as there are

insufficient funds in the liquidation, so will not be seeking a decision to increase my fees estimate
at this time.
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18 April 2019 E Price Balley

To: Members and creditors of Colonial Capital Group ple CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
www .creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators” Fees also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Price Bailey LLP's fee policy are
available at the link www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. Please note that there are different
versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to 21 February 2019 of £1,816.76. | have not drawn any expenses in this
reporting period.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liguidator:

—

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Statutory Advertising £68.70

| Storage £98.23
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Birketts LLP Solicitors Time cost

Birketts LLP has provided me with ongoing advice as to the conduct of the administration and
legal actions that may arise from my investigations. Birketts was engaged con a conditional fee
agreement and the time costs incurred to date total £3,316.50 plus VAT,

The choice of professicnals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have
reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case,

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of
the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Joint Liguidators as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses
incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time [imit.

6/8



18 April 2019
- To: Members and creditors of Colonial Capital Group plc

Price Bailey
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Price
Bailey LLP, including about our Code of Ethics and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be

found at www.pricebailey.co.uk/legal.

COMPLAINTS

At Price Bailey LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to
time. We undertake to fock into any complaint carefully and promptly, and to do all we can to
explain the position to you. If we have given you less than satisfactory service, we undertake
to do everything reasonable to put it right. Any complaint should he referred initially to the
insclvency Practitioner responsible for our services to you. If you do not receive an acceptable
response you should contact the Head of Compliance at Price Bailey LLP, Causeway House, 1
Dane Street, Bishops Stortford, CM23 38T.

Most disputes can be resclved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
practitioner concerned.

Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, I[P Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at
www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; alternatively you can  email
insolvency.enquiryline @insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015. Information
on the call charges that apply is available at www.gov.uk/call-charges.

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until the asset recovery and investigation matters discussed in
this report are finalised. | estimate that this will take approximately 18 months and once resoclved
the Liquidation will be finalised and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies
of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Harry Read on 0207 065
2660, or by email at harry.read @pricebailey.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

P ] Pittman MIPA
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Authorised to Act in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
For and on behalf of

PRICE BAILEY LLP
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18 April 2019 Price Balley

To: Members and creditors of Colonial Capital Group plc CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Liquidators, Paul
James Pittman and Paul Antheny Higley. The Joint Liquidators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability.
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Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Colonial Capital Group PLC
(In Liquidation)

Time costs for the period 22 February 2018 to 21 February 2019

Classification of Work P]rralli:'il;zizs Managets Administrators ASSiStant;:;;g Suppert ;2:::5 Time Cost ?{Eigye

Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) £ £
}f‘]ﬂ‘fgmﬁ““ and 0.30 11400 830| 193:280] em0 518.75 1.70 76,00 1710] 264135 15448
Creditors & Members 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investigations 0.00 0.00 | 125.70 29,175.00 5295 3,981.25 4.50 162.00 183.15 33,318.25 181.92
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.40 38.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 38.00 95.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pre-Appointment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Other Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0.30 114.00 | 134.00 31,107.80 60,15 4,538.00 6.20 238.00 200.65 35,997.80 179.41
Average Hourly Rate, £ 380.0¢ 23215 7544 38.39

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS IN MAKING AN INFORMED DECISION ON ANY

RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

ATL

E

Cur current charge-out rates which may be amended from time to time are as follows:

POSITION

Insolvency Practitioners

- Partner

- Non-Partner
Managers

- Senior Manager

- Manager

- Assistant Manager
Administrators

- Senior Administrator

- Administrator

- Junior Administrator
Assistants & Support Staff

- Assistant

- Cashiering

- Secretarial

HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

395 - 495
350 - 438

250 - 438
250 - 345
195 - 245

180 - 225
170-213
100 ~ 170

50 -125
34 ~60
3443

Our remuneration and disbursements pelicy and details of our historic charge out rates can be viewed at: www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors.

The Creditors' Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address. Hard copies can be made available upon request.

Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Bailey on 020 7065 2660.
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Colonial Capital Group PLC
{In Administration)

Time costs for the period 8 March 2017 to 21 February 2018

. Average
Classification of Work Inso.h‘rency Managers Administrators Assistants and Suppo Total Time Cost Hourly
Practitioners Staff Houzs
Rate
Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) £ £

Administration and

s 30.50 11,016.50 18.40 4,133.20 39.60 3,136.30 10.00 301.00 58,50 18,587.00 188.70
Planning
Creditors & Members 23.00 8,403.00 73.70 16,143.40 ) 176.20 19,002.35 1.00 25.00 273.50 43,576.75 159.10
Investigations 3.70 1,248.40 | 15140 32,951.40 4,70 611.00 3.00 84.00 162.80 34,894.80 214.34
Realisation of Assets 3.20 1,170.00 11.30 2,332.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.50 3,502.70 241,57
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pre-Appointment 0.00 000] 000 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
Total 60.40 21,837.90 | 254.80 55,560.70 ] 22050 22,749.65 14.00 413,00 549.70 100,561.25 182.94
Average Hourly Rate, £ 361.55 218.06 103.17 29.50

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS IN MAKING AN INFORMED DECISION ON ANY
RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

ILFE RAT

Our current charge-out rates which may be amended from time to time are as follows:

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

Insolvency Practitioners

- Partner 395 - 495

- Non-Partner 350 - 438
Managers

- Senior Manager 250 - 438

- Manager 250 - 345

- Assistant Manager 195 - 245
Administrators

- Senior Administrator 180 - 225

- Administrator 170-213

- Junior Administrator 100 -170
Assistants & Support Staff

- Assistant 50--125

- Cashiering 34 -60

- Secretarial 34-43

Our remuneration and disbursements policy and details of our historic charge out rates can be viewed at: www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors.

The Creditors' Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address. Hard copies can be made available upon request.

Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Bailey on 020 7065 2660.




Colonial Capital Group Plc
. (In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 21 February 2019

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)
0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00

fin A

Paul James Pittman
Joint Liguidator
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